

No. 16-1021

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RON NEAL,  
Superintendent, Indiana State Prison,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYNE KUBSCH,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ANDREW KOBE  
Criminal Appeals  
Section Chief  
CALE ADDISON BRADFORD  
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION..... 1

I. Kubsch Does Not Refute the Central Rationale for Certiorari: A Deeply Divided Seventh Circuit Applied *Chambers* as No Other Circuit Has..... 2

    A. Minute factual distinctions do not reconcile cases from other circuits that, despite *Chambers*, require defendants to establish reliability before admitting hearsay ..... 2

    B. Questions of relevance and materiality provide no basis for distinguishing cases from other circuits..... 4

II. The “Arbitrary/Disproportionate” Rule Was Misapplied by the Seventh Circuit and Is Too General To Be “Clearly Established” Anyway ..... 6

III. The Decision Below Cannot Be Justified by the So-Called *Chambers* Factors ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ayala v. Chappell</i> , 829 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian v. Frank</i> , 595 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	7, 12
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95, (1979).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	7, 12
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	12
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	7
<i>Showalter v. McKune</i> , 299 Fed. App'x 827 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Simmons v. Epps</i> , 654 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3

**FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Sinkfeld v. Brigano</i> , 487 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Soto v. Lefevre</i> , 651 F. Supp. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Staruh v. Superintendent Cambridge Springs SCI</i> , 827 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Taylor v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 760 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	9, 12
<i>West v. Bell</i> , 550 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5

**STATE CASES**

<i>State v. West</i> , 767 S.W.2d 387 (Tenn. 1989).....	5
------------------------------------------------------------	---

**RULES**

Ind. R. Evid. 803(5) .....	6, 8
